GMW does not hold any interest bearing financial instruments that are measured at fair value, therefore has no exposure to fair value interest
rate risk.
Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates. GMW has exposure to cash flow interest rate risks through its cash and deposits which are at a floating rate.

The Corporation's sensitivity to market risk is determined based on data over the last 12 months and existing market conditions, with all
variables other than the primary risk variable held constant. The Corporation's management cannot be expected to predict movements in
market rates and prices. Sensitivity analysis shown is for illustrative purposes only. The following movements are reasonably possible over the
next 12 months:
   - A movement of 50 basis points up and down in market interest rates.

The following table shows the impact on the Corporation's net result and equity for each category of financial instrument held at the end of the
reporting period if the above movement were to occur.

82

Appendices

Note 22: Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

2016
Total +50 basis

points
+50 basis

points
-50 basis points

Net Result
-50 basis

points
Financial Assets $000 $000 $000 $000 $000
Cash 117,257 586 586 (586) (586)
Contractual receivables 21,174  -  -  -  -
Total Financial Assets 138,431 586 586 (586) (586)

Financial Liabilities
Contractual Payables (52,079)  -  -  -  -
Borrowings (110,661)  -  -  -  -
Total Financial Liabilities (162,740)  -  -  -  -
Total increase and decrease (24,309) 586 586 (586) (586)

2015
Financial Assets
Cash 171,606 858 858 (858) (858)
Contractual receivables 19,634  -  -  -  -
Total Financial Assets 191,240 858 858 (858) (858)

Financial Liabilities
Contractual payables (39,524)  -  -  -  -
Borrowings (117,355)  -  -  -  -
Total Financial Liabilities (156,879)  -  -  -  -
Total increase and decrease 34,361 858 858 (858) (858)

Contractual receivables and payables balances above do not include statutory amounts.

(f) Fair value management

Carrying amounts and fair value of financial assets
and
financial liabilities (i)

Carrying
Amount

Fair Value Carrying
Amount

Fair Value

Financial assets $000 $000 $000 $000
Cash and cash equivalents 117,257 117,257 171,606 171,606
Receivables 21,174 21,174 19,634 19,634
Total Financial assets 138,431 138,431 191,240 191,240

Financial liabilities
Payables (52,079) (52,079) (39,524) (39,524)
Borrowings (110,661) (110,661) (117,355) (117,355)
Total Financial liabilities (162,740) (162,740) (156,879) (156,879)
(i) Does not include statutory receivables or statutory payables

Note 23: Events after the reporting date

Note 24: Ex-gratia expenses(i)

2015/16 2014/15
$000 $000

(ii) Forgiveness or waiver of debt 8 93
(iii) Total ex gratia expenses 8 93

(i)   Includes ex gratia expenses for both individual items and in aggregate that are greater than or equal to $5,000.
(ii)  Forgiveness of rates and charges to several organisations due to rationalisation and surrendering of licences.
(iii) The total for ex-gratia expenses are also reported in 'other operating expenses' in Note 3 Expenses from operating activities.

GMW's Chair Sarah Scales has resigned from her position on the GMW Board with effect from 31 August 2016.  On 30 August 2016 it was
announced that Joanne Anderson has been appointed as the new Chairperson.